has means of support, may, nevertheless in the discretion of the "Soldiers Home Board," be admitted to the Minnesota Soldiers' Home upon entering into and complying with the terms of a contract made by him with such board, providing for reasonable compensation to be paid by such person to the State of Minnesota for his care, support and maintenance in said Home.

Approved February 7, 1923.

CHAPTER 14—S. F. No. 133.

An act to fix the times of holding the general terms of the District Court in the Third Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. Terms of Court in Third Judicial District.—The General Terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Third Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Olmsted County: On the third Monday in February, the first

Monday in June and the third Monday in October.

Wabasha County: On the second Monday in May and the

third Monday in November.

Winona County: On the second Monday in January and the third Monday in April and September.

- Sec. 2. Grand Jury to be drawn on direction of Court.—No Grand Jury shall be drawn or summoned for any of the said terms of Court, except upon the direction of the presiding Judge thereof.
- Sec. 3. Law repealed.—Chapter 103, General Laws 1921, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 8, 1923.

CHAPTER 15-S. F. No. 127.

An act authorizing the amendment of the articles of incorporation of certain education corporations in certain particulars.

.Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Amendments to articles of incorporation authorized.—Whenever heretofore the articles of incorporation of any educational corporation not for profit, incorporated under the laws of this state, have provided that persons to be members of said corporation must either be a minister, or other person delegated by a